
 

 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, May 12, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 

Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of April 14, 2021 Minutes 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 Reopen plan for the library-status update 
 
New Business 

 American Rescue Plan Act 
 

Other Business 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
 
Adjourn the meeting of May 12, 2021 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, April 14, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface and physical location in the Meeting Room 

 
Meeting called to order by President Christine Tielke at 5:30 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman, Amy 

Nelson, Sarah Mechtenberg, David Koerner, Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Yankton 
County Commissioner Dan Klimisch, Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny and Library 
Director Dana Schmidt. Also present: Library staff members Danita Eckert and Kelly O’Dea. 

    
 
Additions to the Agenda: New library staff members Danita Eckert and Kelly O’Dea introduced 
themselves to the board.  
 
Approval of March 10, 2021 Minutes: Klimisch made a motion to approve the March 10, 2021 minutes 
with a second by Koerner. Unanimous approval.  
 
Public comment Period: None 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report: Klimisch made a motion to accept the financial report with a 
second by Webber. Unanimous approval.  
 
Communications and Correspondence: Schmidt shared that the library staff had received some treats 
from patrons during National Library Week. She also shared a couple of thank you notes about the 
library’s genealogy research services. 
 
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that the new Board member 
would be starting in July. Otterman has agreed to serve another term on the board. Nelson has reached 
her term limit and will attend her last board meeting in June.  
 
Old Business: 

 Reopen plan for the library-status update: Schmidt reported that the library had extended its 
open hours beginning in April. Hours will be Monday and Tuesday 9am-8pm, Wednesday and 
Thursday 9am to 6pm and Friday and Saturday (9am to 5pm).  Grab & Go hours will also extend 
to 9am to close each day. Schmidt reported there have been more patrons through the doors 
with the extended hours and nicer weather. Curbside pickup will still be available for the time 
being. Schmidt asked that the Board keep the mask policy in place until library staff have been 
vaccinated, which would likely be at the end of May. Schmidt asked for the board’s input about 
meeting in person or virtually in the future. It was agreed upon to try to meet in person at least 
once per quarter with the other meetings being virtual. The first in-person meeting is planned 
for July. Koerner said he would help find some technology to make hybrid meetings run more 
smoothly.   

New Business 

 Annual Report: Schmidt shared the annual report with the Board. She noted some of the 
differences this year included counting the library’s open hours.  A special designation was made 
for hours the library was operating under a limited capacity. Additionally, virtual programs were 
counted based on whether they were live or pre-recorded and how many views these events 



had. The Board President needs to sign off on the annual report. Klimisch made a motion to 
authorize Tielke to sign the annual report on behalf of the Board with a second by Webber. 
Unanimous approval.  
 

Other Business: None 
 
Public Comment Period: None 
 
Adjourn the meeting of April 14, 2021: Webber made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:05pm with 
a second by Otterman. Unanimous approval.  
 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/04/2021  16:40:53                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           100200         021840 P 044 00001 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                             382.95    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           4.26.21        002794 P 044 00002 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               631.83    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           55-17-95-43    004785 P 044 00003 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,381.15    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           4.21.2021      002795 P 044 00005 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     626.98    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           1636           021841 P 044 00009 

 

     WILSON/NORMA 

        BOOK                              14.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           4.13.21        021836 P 044 00008 

 

                                       4,236.91   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,236.91   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/04/2021  16:40:53                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     MIELKE/BRENT 

        ZOO MAN PRESENTATION             300.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           4.13.21        021837 P 044 00004 

 

     RAICHE/JOSEPH 

        RED BEARD PERFORMANCE            350.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           4.13.21        021838 P 044 00006 

 

     STARR CHIEF EAGLE 

        STARR CHIEF EAGLE PROG           350.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           4.16.21        021839 P 044 00007 

 

                                       1,000.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                          1,000.00   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/04/2021  16:40:53                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      5,236.91 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000009



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/04/2021  16:40:53                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.15 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/10/2021  14:18:07                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BI 

        RETURNED DVD                      14.96CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              050 00029 

 

     AMAZON.COM JJ4GV7G63 A 

        DVD'S                             40.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              050 00265 

 

     AMAZON.COM OH3HJ6US3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  63.95    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              050 00137 

        BOOKS                             15.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              050 00138 

        DVD'S                             14.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              050 00139 

                                          94.90   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 

        DEFECTIVE PROGRAM SUPPLY           7.49CR  PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              050 00084 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HM7G118O3 

        DVD'S                             32.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              050 00267 

 

     AMZN MKTP US XF1ZG65D3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  75.92    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              050 00410 

        BOOKS                             64.75    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              050 00411 

                                         140.67   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 4W8H26UY3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    9.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              050 00011 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              281.95    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              050 00012 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  14.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              050 00013 

        DVD'S                             36.98    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              050 00014 

                                         343.91   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          2,567.59    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 050 00016 

        POSTAGE                           23.71    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 050 00017 

        BOOKS                          4,435.28    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 050 00478 

        POSTAGE                           42.23    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 050 00479 

                                       7,068.81   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        BOOKS                            133.62    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 050 00184 

 

     DOLLAR TREE 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  28.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 050 00378 

 

     IMAGESTUFF.COM 

        POSTAGE                            5.65    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 050 00283



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/10/2021  14:18:07                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     JOURNEYWORKS PUBLISHIN 

        POSTAGE                           27.27    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 050 00092 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               20.97    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Schmidt                 050 00193 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        EXIT SIGN SUPPLIES                 6.98    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   050 00315 

        REPLACEMENT EXIT SIGNS           119.97    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   050 00436 

                                         126.95   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MOTION PICTURE ECOMMER 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            197.79    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 050 00065 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 050 00069 

 

     SWANK MOTION PICTURES 

        MOVIE LICENSE                    482.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 050 00344 

 

     VASTBROADBAND-VEXUS 

        PHONE                             45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 050 00402 

        PHONE                             78.00    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 050 00427 

                                         123.06   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     YANKTON MEDICAL CLINC 

        PRE EMPLOYMENT PHYSICALS         889.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Bailey                  050 00271 

 

                                       9,823.95   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/10/2021  14:18:07                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US XO7PX40N3 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM             7.39    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              050 00196 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 4W8H26UY3 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES          323.36    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              050 00015 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        DONATION-BURNIGHT                 17.83    BOOKS                    701.701.340           Schmidt                 050 00018 

        TRUST FUND BOOKS                  61.59    BOOKS                    701.701.340           Schmidt                 050 00480 

                                          79.42   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CASEYS GEN STORE 2268 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                36.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 050 00145 

 

     DOLLAR TREE 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            15.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 050 00331 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                 3.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 050 00379 

                                          18.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     IMAGESTUFF.COM 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            58.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 050 00282 

 

     JOURNEYWORKS PUBLISHIN 

        SUMMER READING                   272.67    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 050 00091 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            25.71    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 050 00194 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM             0.59    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 050 00300 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM             4.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 050 00316 

                                          30.30   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                         825.14   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            825.14   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/10/2021  14:18:07                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.15 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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 5/10/2021  14:05:23                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.15 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2021  THROUGH  APR 30, 2021 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      15,000.00      15,000.00           0.00           0.00      15,000.00     0 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        15,000.00      15,000.00           0.00           0.00      15,000.00     0 

 

       GOODS AND SERVICES 

3450   LIBRARY COPY FEES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3451   NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS         6,800.00       6,800.00         665.00       2,390.00       4,410.00    35 --- 

3452   LIBRARY A.V. FEES                    500.00         500.00          70.00         105.00         395.00    21 -- 

3453   LIBRARY LONG OR (SHORT)               10.00          10.00          28.00-         28.00-         38.00   280 ----------]]]] 
